

State vs. Jayant Kumar @ Rishu

CNR No.: DLCT01-005223-2022

SC No. 164/2022

FIR No. 469/2022

PS Prasad Nagar

06.10.2022

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
The accused is produced from JC.
IO SI Gaurav Singh is present.

Supplementary *challan* filed. Copy supplied to the accused.
As per supplementary *challan*, Dr. Suhas Parnami, Medical Superintendent, Dr. B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005 stated in writing that '*we are not a subject matter expert*'. This is a case under Section 307 IPC. The accused is in judicial custody. It is paramount duty of the Court to expedite trial of the case. The injured, namely, Vinay was examined by Dr. Anand, Casualty Medical Officer, Dr. B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005 on 26.11.2021 at 11.40 p.m. He prepared MLC No. 620/21. This Court understands that Medical Superintendent of a reputed hospital would co-operate with the investigating agency and would not become a obstacle in proper investigation of the case. Dr. Suhas Parnami is **humbly** requested to direct Dr. Anand, Casualty Medical Officer, Dr. B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005 to give opinion about use of weapon of offence in causing injuries to the victim, as mentioned in MLC and treated in the hospital.

A copy of order is provided to SI Gaurav Singh for onward transmission to Dr. Suhas Parnami, Medical Superintendent, Dr. B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005 for immediate action at his end to make available opinion within three days from the date of receipt of the order. To come up for further proceeding on **12.10.2022**.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
06.10.2022

NK