

State Vs. Jayant Kumar @ Rishu
CNR No.: DLCT01-005230-2022
SC No. 164/2022
FIR No. 469/2021
PS : Prashad Nagar

28.08.2025

Pursuant to complete abstinence of work and a call for strike by the Lawyers refraining the entry of even the Ld. Public Prosecutor, *Naib* Courts etc., appearance by State and other parties is being made through video conferencing mode.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
(through video conferencing mode).
The accused Jayant Kumar @ Rishu is present.

It has been brought to the notice of this Court that the Lawyers are abstaining from work today. Accordingly, request for adjournment is made by the accused.

PW IO SI Gaurav is not present. However, considering a call for strike by Lawyers, no adverse order is passed against him.

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for PE on **30.10.2025**.

PW IO SI Gaurav be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
28.08.2025